WHEREAS, the City Council of The City of Milford, Delaware (the "City") pursuant to Section 8, 72 Del. Laws Ch. 148
as amended (the "City Charter"), proposed to the electors ofthe City by Resolution dated November 26, 2007 (the "First
Resolution") to borrow up to Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) which may be used in order to fund, among other
things, capital improvement programs of the City, including up to Five Million Dollars (85,000,000) in upgraeles and
improvemenls lo the waterfacilities ofthe City, specifically, improvements assoc iated with the development ojnew wells,